
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, Rawlings and Runciman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 March 2019 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

February 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5:00pm 
on Tuesday 19 March 2019. 

 

 



 

 Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Independent Reviewing Service   (Pages 7 - 28) 
 This report provides a summary of the key issues identified in the 

2017-18 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report.  
 

5. Meeting the needs of Looked after Children   (Pages 29 - 38) 
 The Virtual School is required to deliver an annual report to the 

Corporate Parenting Board.  This report highlights the 
educational outcomes of children and young people in care and 
contains a summary of the current position. 
 

6. Assessing Permanent Carers- Fostering 
Recruitment and Enquiries   

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 This paper provides Corporate Parenting Board with an overview 
of Mainstream Fostering Enquiries and Assessments during 
2018. 
 

7. Member Induction    
 The Board will receive a verbal update from the Corporate 

Director of Children, Education and Communities.  
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 52) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the 2019-20 municipal year 

and to receive any updates Members may wish to give on their 
agreed areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Stuart Barnes 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  - Councillor 
Funnell 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 5 February 2019 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw and 
Runciman 

Apologies Councillors Funnell and Rawlings 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 22 November 2019 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
25. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 

26. Verbal Update on the  Independent Reviewing Officer 
Service  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Director of 
Children, Education and Communities that focussed on the work 
of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service. 
 
Members were informed that officers would provide a detailed 
overview report at the next meeting and the annual report would 
be reported at the September meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



27. Placement Review Report  
 
The Board considered a report that updated them on the 
Placement Review. 
 

The Group Manager for Achieving Permanence gave an update 
and confirmed the aim of the Placement Review was to develop 
placement options that better met the current and future need, 
offered value for money and improved outcomes for children in 
care.  

Members noted that the review would focus on foster care 
including training, support and remuneration and residential 
provision including other sufficiency options.  

Officers confirmed that a number of different consultation 
approaches had been undertaken to ensure a diverse range of 
feedback was obtained, including responses from Foster Carers 
and York’s Children in Care Council, Show Me That I Matter. 
Officers were now responding to the feedback received and 
would be liaising with other local authorities, reviewing the 
payment and support package and considering various 
marketing campaigns, including the use of social media, to 
attract and recruit a varied cohort of foster carers. 

Members noted that placement sufficiency was at a critical 
stage in York and that the diversity and complexity of placement 
requirements was changing.  Officers answered Members 
questions regarding placement requirements and foster carer 
recruitment, including the training and support offered to ensure 
retention, and confirmed: 

 The connected carers offer would be strengthened to 
support permanence for the older cohort of children.  

 York’s Foster Carers fees and allowances were extremely 
competitive. 

 The training packages available would provide carers with 
continued professional development opportunities that 
would support the different foster carer levels. 

Members noted officer’s response to resolving its placement 
sufficiency challenges and the Chair thanked them for their 
update. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 2



Reason: To keep the Board updated. 

 
28. Assessing Permanent Carers Team  

 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the 
work of the Assessing Permanent Carers Team and how their 
work supported strategies to maintain Good Safe Placements. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the Assessing 
Permanent Carers Team was responsible for recruiting and 
assessing mainstream and connected carers. Officers stated 
that the retention and recruitment of foster carers was difficult 
and they discussed the two approaches used in York. 
 
Members noted the progress achieved using York’s internal 
approach, which included advertising on BBC Radio York, social 
media and at local job fairs. Officers highlighted their future 
recruitment proposals and Members felt the Fostering Friendly 
Employers campaign was an excellent initiative that would also 
promote economic growth. 
 
Officers answered Members questions and confirmed: 
 

 They do engage with the Family Conference Service to 
consider the best options available for a child from an 
early stage. 
 

 All foster carer enquiries were recorded and the 
effectiveness of York’s marketing campaigns were 
monitored. Officers agreed to email this data to Members.1 

 
The future recruitment strategies and incentives for foster carers 
were discussed and the Board thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
Action Required  
<1> Email Members the Foster Carer enquiry  
conversion rates   
 
 
 

 
<1> JL  

Page 3



29. Placement Finding Commissioning and Support Team 
Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
developments and work of the Placement Finding 
Commissioning and Support Team, supporting strategies to 
maintain Good Safe Placements. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the Placement 
Finding Commissioning and Support Team had responsibility for 
supporting and training approved foster carers, matching 
placements and for commissioning placements. 
 
Members noted that a Placement Officer had been in post since 
October 2018 which had provided consistency and enabled an 
increased reliability of service in the support of foster carers.  
 
Officers highlighted the support and training packages available 
to foster carers and connected carers, including the new 
placement stability training to help achieve permanence for 
York’s children and young people in care. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

30. Scorecard  
 
The Board considered a report that updated them on the 
scorecard, which contained relevant indicators that illustrated 
practice across Children’s Services in relation to children in 
care, over the year 18/19 and preceding years.  
 

Officers gave an update and confirmed the scorecard was part 
of the Quality Assurance data management framework that 
enabled workers, managers and Members to track practice. 
 
Officers highlighted the scores around Assessment Timeliness, 
Adoption Timeliness, Education, Training and 
Employment for Care Leavers, Placement Stability, Initial Health 
Assessment’s and dental checks. 
 
The Board thanked officers for their update. 

Page 4



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

31. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the 
2018/19 municipal year. 
 
Following discussions, Members agreed that a suitable training 
package was required for any new Board Member and that 
following the Local Elections in May all Councillors should 
receive guidance on their Corporate Parenting role. 
 
It was agreed that the work plan be updated to consider, at the 
next meeting:  

 The Corporate Parenting Board remit, Terms of Reference 
and the 2019/20 work plan.  

 Foster Carer conversion rates. 

 Training packages for Councillors. 

 Independent Reviewing Officer overview report. 
 
Resolved: That subject to the above additions, the work plan be 

approved. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.20pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Parenting Board                                                   20 March 2019 
 
Independent Reviewing Service 
 
Summary of the Key issues identified in 2017-18 IRO Annual Report   
 
1. Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) have a statutory responsibility to 

report to senior managers and the Corporate Parenting Board regarding 

the performance of the local authority with regards their statutory 

requirements as corporate parent to the Children and Young People in 

Care (CYPIC) of the local authority. 

 
2. IROs in York have a unique role in that in addition to overseeing the care 

planning and reviews for Children and Young People in Care, they also 

chair Children in Need reviews and Child Protection Conferences , so 

benefit from a holistic oversight of interventions before and after most care 

episodes. This means IROs in York are particularly well placed to identify 

examples of best practice, areas for development and to assist with 

helping to ensure that care episodes are avoided, or ended as soon as 

possible, wherever this is agreed to be appropriate. 

 
3. The overall number and profile of Children and Young People in Care in 

York has remained fairly static over the last 5 years, (198 on 31 March 

2018) in contrast with upward National / Regional trends.  This is attributed 

to the impact of improved early help offer delivered via the Local Area 

Teams and Immediate Response Team and early promotion of Family 

Group Conference.  (The trend remains fairly static with just a slight rise to 

207  CYPIC by  31 Dec 2018) 

 
4. A higher percentage of CYPIC are subject to statutory court order than in 

previous years (86% on 31 March 2018) evidencing that care is being 

effectively avoi
[...]
of any practice issues that are raised. 

 
 Recommendations  
 

12. The report is for information only. 
 

13. It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board consider the  
following: 

 Note the areas of positive performance referred to within 

the Annual Report and identified areas for improvement; 

 Note and support the Unit's commitment to better deliver 

its statutory responsibilities to children and young people 

in care and their parents or carers, in particular increased 

consultation, participation and challenge; 

 Use the annual reporting requirement of the Unit to inform 

the ongoing work of the Corporate Parenting Board in 

raising outcomes for the children and young people in the 

care of the City of York Council.   2018-19 report will be 

available from July 2019 

 

Page 9



 

Reason: To keep the Board updated on the IRO Service 

 

Council Plan 

 
14. The work of the IRO service is in line with the Council Plan as follows: 

 
 a prosperous city for all – striving to ensure that children in care have 

the best opportunities for future prosperity as citizens 
 a focus on frontline services – ensuring t hat children in care have  

access to good services, provision and support 
 a council that listens to residents – engaging with the voice of children 

in care. 
 

 Implications 

15.  The implications are: 
 

 Financial  - none 

 Human Resources (HR) - none 

 Equalities - none 

 Legal  - none 

 Crime and Disorder - none 

 Information Technology (IT) - none  

 Property - none 

 Risk Management – none 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Sarah Olorenshaw 
sarah.Olorenshaw@york.g
ov.uk 
Tel: 01904 554223 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Amanda Hatton 

 
 
 
 

 
Director of Children Education and 
Communities 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 07.03.19 

 

    

 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – IRO Annual Report 2017-18 
 
 
Abbreviations 
CYPIC - Children and Young People in Care  
CYC – City of York Council 
IRO – Independent Reviewing Officer 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:sarah.Olorenshaw@york.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.Olorenshaw@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) 
Annual Report 2017 / 18 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 

This report is prepared in accordance with Statutory Requirements to inform the Corporate Parenting 
Board and Senior Leaders about the council’s performance in respect of the children in the care of the local 
authority. 
 
In York the number and profile of the care population has remained broadly similar over the last 5 years, 
however a higher percentage of children in care are now looked after subject to statutory order rather 
than voluntary agreement, with very few coming into care without first receiving some form of 
coordinated intervention from Children Social Care, indicating effective early intervention is helping to 
prevent all but the most vulnerable coming into care.  
 
There has been an increase in the number of placement disruptions, with more children experiencing over 
3 changes of placement, fewer remaining in the same placement over 2.5 years and a higher number of 
children needing to be placed with out of area, independent fostering  and residential placements.  
Increased workload demands have arisen as a consequence of social workers in the safeguarding teams 
dealing with a higher number of court proceedings and social workers in the permanence teams 
responding to placement disruptions and more distanced placements.  There has been a consequential 
impact on social work availability, that has contributed to some children experiencing intervention by duty 
workers and or multiple changes of social worker. 
 
Despite these pressures IROs report that children generally continue to be in the right placement, with the 
right care plan and the right le
[...]
anager to produce an annual report for the scrutiny of the Corporate Parenting Board to inform 
senior leaders of performance in respect of the local authority’s function as  corporate parent for children 
in the care of the local authority. The report provides information about current performance, emerging 
trends and key service priorities identified for development for the coming year.  
 
1.2 The IRO’s  primary task is to ensure that the individual care plans for any children in the care of the 
local authority fully reflect the child’s assessed needs,  that the actions in the plan are consistent with the 
local authority’s legal responsibilities to the child and that any drift or delay in implementing the plan is 
robustly addressed. 

 
1.3 IRO’s core responsibilities are to;  

 monitor the activity of the local authority as a corporate parent and alert senior manager’s to any 
issues of concern / report on good practice 

 ensure that children’s care plans are based on a current and informed assessment, and provide an 
effective  response to the child’s individual needs; 

 identify and address any gaps in the assessment process or provision of service; 

 provide a safeguard to prevent ‘drift’ in care planning and the delivery of services; 

 ensure that the child’s voice, wishes and feelings are reflected in the plan and that the child fully 
understands the implications of any changes to their care plan 

 ensure that the child understands how an advocate could assist them and their entitlement to one 
 

1.3    In accordance with the wishes of York’s Children in Care Council, (the Show Me That I Matter Panel),  
Looked After Children in York are referred to in this report as Children and Young People in Care (CYPIC). 
 

2. Profile of the IRO Service 
 

2.1 In accordance with statutory requirements, this report focuses on the work undertaken by the unit in 
relation to children in care. This constitutes approximately a third of the IROs overall workloa
[...]
 more children return to live with their family or extended family members 

 Reporting will evidence that PWP arrangements do not persist for longer than 18 months unless 
emergent welfare concerns arise. 

 
 
Sarah Olorenshaw 
Service Manager Independent Reviewing Service             
Report dated Sept 2018                    

ANNEX A
Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

    Corporate Parenting Board 20 March 2019 
 

 
Meeting the needs of Looked after Children 

 
Introduction 

1. The Virtual School is required to deliver an annual report to the Corporate 
Parenting Board.  This report is tabled to all the Board to monitor 
educational outcomes of children and young people in care. This report 
contains a summary of the current position. 

 
Virtual school arrangements in York 

 
2. From September 2018 a substantive Virtual School Headteacher (VSHT) 

was appointed 0.6 FTE (three days per week).  In addition a Learning and 
Well Being Worker was appointed 0.6 FTE to support schools in 
overcoming barriers to learning that SEMH behaviour can present and to 
reduce the risk of exclusions across the cohort.  

 
Virtual School staffing from September 2018: 
 

Virtual School Headteacher Karron Young 0.6 FTE 

Learning and Well Being Worker Rachel Duffield 0.6 FTE 

Educational Psychologist Cathy Ardern 0.1 FTE 

Learning and Work Adviser Gill Clapham 0.8 FTE 

 
Virtual School associates (making up the SLT): 
 

 Children’s rights team - Nikki Wilson 
 Early Years adviser - Maxine Horsman 
 School Effectiveness and Achievement Adviser (11-16) - Mike Jory 
 Secondary school representative - Dan Bodey (Fulford School) 
 Primary school representative - Cath Precious (Tang Hall Primary 

School) 
 Consultant Headteacher - Tricia Head (The Danesgate Community) 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



 

  Virtual school roll (academic year 2018-19) – data from CYPIC 
snapshot 22.2.19 

 
3. The city of York has a constantly changing cohort of school aged children 

in care.  The virtual s
[...]
PP+ – Pupil Premium Plus  
SEMH – Social, Emotional, Mental Health 
SEND – Special Educational Needs and Disability  
SLT – Senior Leadership Team 
VSHT – Virtual school headteacher 
YPIC – Young people in care 

Page 36



 

Annex A – Virtual School on a page 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Parenting Board 20 March 2019 
 
 
Assessing Permanent Carers- Fostering Recruitment and Enquiries 
 
Summary 
 

1. This paper provides Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of 
Mainstream Fostering Enquiries and Assessments during 2018. 
 
 Background 
 

2.  Placement Sufficiency is at a critical stage in York.  
 

3. Foster Carer assessment is a key priority for Children’s services to increase 
placement sufficiency in the City and enable our children in care to be 
supported in York.  
 

4. The Assessing Permanent Carers Team is responsible for foster carer 
recruitment and assessment.  
 

Council Plan 
 

5. This reports links to the Council Plan - a focus on frontline services - to 
ensure all residents, particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable 
services and community facilities. 
 

6. Implications 
 
Human Resources: None at this stage specific to this paper  
 

Legal: None at this stage specific to this paper  
 
Equalities: None at this stage specific to this paper  
 
Crime and Disorder: None at this stage specific to this paper   
    
Information Technology (IT): None at this stage specific to this paper  
 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Risk Management 
 

Foster Care  

 

7.    Continued low recruitment rates of mainstream fostering households will 
result in children in care being placed out of area at a cost and may impact on 
their outcomes.  
 

Recommendations 

8. Corporate Parenting Board to note the paper. 

Reason: To keep the Board updated. 

 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: James Lee 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

j.lee@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 553319
[...]
a Item

 8



Meeting Date Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

 

 

 Data children in care. 

2018 - 2019 

5 June 2018 

 

Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 Update on EMH Partnership 

 You Are Not Alone Booklet 

 

 

4 Sept 2018 

 

 

Respect & 
Involvement 

 Annual Advocacy Report  

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 U Matter Survey 2017 

 Concordat 

 Stability of Placements 

22 Nov 2018  Health  Health Including relevant data 

 

 Update on Care Leaver Offer 

 Update on Regional Approach to 
Adoption 

5 Feb 2019 Good Safe 
Placements 

 Update on Placement Review 

 Foster Carers and Recruitment 
Update 

 Scorecard 

 Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report  

 

20 March 
2019 

Any other matters 
arising 

 Virtual Headteacher update (to include 
pupil level data) 

 Fostering recruitment conversation 
rates  

P
age 50



Meeting Date Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

  IRO Update – Interim Report and 
Annual report 

 New Member Induction - verbal  

 
Corporate Parenting Board –2019-20 Provisional Dates 

 
 Tuesday 4 June 2019 

 Tuesday 3 September 2019 

 Tuesday 26 November 2019 

 Tuesday 11 February 2020 

 Tuesday 28 April 2020 
 P

age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Independent Reviewing Service
	Annex A

	5 Meeting the needs of Looked after Children
	Annex A

	6 Assessing Permanent Carers- Fostering Recruitment and Enquiries
	Annex A

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 20 March 2019 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Rawlings 
and Runciman 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 
 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board held on 5 February 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
34. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

35. Independent Reviewing Service  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a 
summary of the key issues identified in the 2017-18 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual Report, prepared 
in accordance with statutory requirements for IROs to report to 
the Corporate Parenting Board and senior managers about the 
council’s performance as a corporate parent to the children and 
young people in the care of the local authority.  
 
The Independent Reviewing Service’s Service Manager was in 
attendance and provided additional information in relation to 
sufficiency of placements, reasons for out of area placements, 
reasons for use of independent fostering agencies, effect of 



 

small cohorts on York’s data, placement breakdowns and 
changes in placements, and York’s fostering offer.  
 
Officers advised that they had recently appointed to the post of 
Head of Quality Assurance and Safeguarding and they had 
already seen the positive impact of this role on the service by 
providing an effective challenge and overview of quality 
assurance. Furthermore she stated that they had also set in 
place a mechanism at assistant director/senior management 
level to oversee cases requiring escalation and this provided a 
good oversight of complex cases at senior level and was 
working well. 
 
Officers then responded to questions from Members in relation 
to: 

 Caseloads - It was acknowledged that although these 
were getting higher, that they were manageable and it 
was noted that there was a need to consider complexity 
of cases/numbers on a child protection plan when 
managing caseloads.  

 Out of authority placements, and the reasons for these. 

 Reviews – it was noted that reviews were offered to all 
children and young people over the age of 4, but not all 
taken them up. Work being done with the Child 
Participation Group to encourage take up. 

 Placement stability and placement disruptions – members 
expressed the view that it would be useful to know 
whether changes in placement were as a result of the 
child or foster parent’s request, and to have some 
analysis/reasons for the move. Officers advised that they 
could bring forward some themes from disruption 
meetings. 

 Quality assurance – officers advised that activities were 
taking place across service including undertaking an end 
to end review of the child’s journey, undertaking audits 
and reviewing front door arrangements.  

 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual 

Report for 2017-18 be noted 
 
(ii) That areas of positive performance referred to within the 

annual report and identified areas for improvement be 
acknowledged. 



 

 
(iii) That the unit’s commitment to better deliver its statutory 

responsibilities to children and young people in care and 
their parents or carers, in particular increased 
consultation, participation and challenge be noted and 
Members’ support in achieving this be acknowledged.  

 
(iv) That the report be used to inform the ongoing work of the 

Corporate Parenting Board in raising outcomes for the 
children and young people in the care of the City of York 
Council. 

 
Reason: To keep the Corporate Parenting Board updated in 

relation to the Independent Reviewing Officer 
Service. 

 
36. Meeting the needs of Looked after Children  

 
Members considered a report prepared and presented by the 
Virtual School Headteacher which provided an overview of the 
current position in relation to the educational outcomes of 
children and young people in care.   
 
The Virtual School Headteacher presented members with some 
provisional data in relation to benchmarking and trends for key 
stages 1,2 and 4 and drew Members attention to detail 
contained in the report in relation to staffing arrangements, 
attendance  and educational outcomes.  
 
Officers responded to questions from members and provided 
further information in relation to the following issues: 
 

 Personal Education Plans (PEP), what constituted a poor 
quality PEP, the need for social workers to challenge 
PEPs and for schools to review PEPs regularly and 
reassess unsatisfactory PEPs. 

 Behaviour, how behavioural difficulties were dealt with at 
school, inclusion reviews, support for schools, impact of 
academisation of Danesgate 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 



 

Reason: To keep the Board updated in relation to the 
educational outcomes of children and young people 
in care.  

 
37. Assessing Permanent Carers- Fostering Recruitment and 

Enquiries  
 
Members considered a report prepared by the Service Manger 
of the Assessing Permanent Carers Team which provided them 
with an overview of mainstream fostering enquiries and 
assessments during 2018.  
 
The Council’s Group Manager for Achieving Permanence was in 
attendance at the meeting to present the report. She 
acknowledged that the number of enquiries received from 
people interested in becoming foster carers which weren’t 
followed up by those enquiring was high in York and that 
officers were looking at the reasons behind this. She advised 
that a task and finish group had been established to focus on a 
campaign to recruit foster carers. They were looking at other 
authorities to see what was working and what was not working 
and had been advised that they needed to look at digital 
marketing and focus on a targeted and responsive digital 
campaign. An update on this would be included in a report 
which would be brought to Members at a future meeting.  
 

Officers advised that they were improving the information on the 
council’s website and discussion took place with members 
around methods of communication acknowledging that some 
people preferred to be contacted during the early evening rather 
than daytime, and that some people preferred to be contacted 
by email rather than telephone however this varied. Members 
suggested that contact could be made with particular groups of 
people who may be interested in fostering and local partner 
organisations where existing volunteers may be interested in 
fostering.  Officers acknowledged the need to follow up with 
people who had made an initial enquiry but had decided that 
fostering wasn’t right for them at the time, in case their 
circumstances had changed, but to accept the fact that fostering 
was not for everyone and that, having made an initial enquiry, 
people could change their minds for many valid reasons.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



 

Reason: In order that Board Members are kept updated with 
regard to recruitment of foster carers. 

 
38. Member Induction  

 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
asked for Board Members views on what information should be 
included in the Member Induction process for new councillors.  
 
Members stressed the importance that all councillors were 
made aware, from day one, of their responsibility as a corporate 
parent and made the following suggestions:  
 

 General information needed to be provided to all 
councillors in relation to their role as a corporate parent, 
but this information needed to be accessible and not too 
overwhelming. 

 Additional relevant and more specialist information 
needed to be provided, throughout the year, to those 
appointed to the Corporate Parenting Board. 

 All Councillors should have the opportunity to meet and 
talk to members of the Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) 
Panel, York’s Children in Care Council, and watch the film 
made the SMTIM Panel last year known as The 
Pledge/The Guarantee 

 
Resolved: That the above comments be noted and taken into 

account in organising induction for Members. 
 
Reason: To ensure that all Members are fully informed at to 

their responsibility as a corporate parent and that 
Corporate Parenting Board’s remit as set out in its 
Terms of Reference is fulfilled. 

 
39. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the proposed meeting dates for the next 
municipal year as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
As part of the discussion around Member induction, under 
agenda 7, the following comments were made by officers and 
Members: 
 



 

 Before the Board’s first meeting in the new municipal year, 
it would be beneficial to have a session in Cafe West, as 
had been done previously, so the Board Members could 
meet with SMTIM Panel members. 

 It would be a good idea to reassess those appointments 
made to the Board 6/12 months into Councillors’ terms of 
office to ensure that the appointments were working well 
for those appointed and for the Board. 

 Consideration should be given to organisation of the 
Board’s work and the option of part of the agenda being 
set by the young people and part by officers/members, 
and the possibility of meeting in different locations, rather 
than West Offices. 

 
Resolved: That the comments above be noted and further 

discussion take place at the start of the new 
municipal year. 

 
Reason:  In order to set a work programme for 2019-20. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


